OP \$390.00 1381583

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM395843

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.	FORMERLY Corestates Bank, N.A.	08/18/2016	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Playworld Systems Incorporated
Doing Business As:	Playworld Systems, Inc.
Street Address:	1000 Buffalo Road
City:	Lewisburg
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	17837
Entity Type:	Corporation: PENNSYLVANIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	1381583	PLAYMAKERS	
Registration Number:	1405977		
Registration Number:	1495971		
Registration Number:	1552082	PLAYWORLD SYSTEMS	
Registration Number:	1830426	FIRSTPLAY	
Registration Number:	2025839	PLAYSCENES	
Registration Number:	2181979	SKY TOWERS	
Registration Number:	2202668	SPRING MATES	
Registration Number:	2164061	PUTTING THE FUN BACK INTO PLAYGROUNDS	
Registration Number:	2212440	CUSHION PLAY	
Registration Number:	2222310	EXPLORERS	
Registration Number:	2206706	CHALLENGERS	
Registration Number:	2206707	PLAYDESIGNS	
Registration Number:	2208365	GROUND ZERO	
Registration Number:	2215931	THE PLAYGROUND ANSWER PEOPLE	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7172601641

TRADEMARK

900375543 REEL: 005861 FRAME: 0187

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 717-232-8000

Email: trademarks@mwn.com

Correspondent Name: Sue Heberlig
Address Line 1: 100 Pine Street

Address Line 4: Harrisburg, PENNSYLVANIA 17108

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	31190-0021/ 356
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sue Heberlig
SIGNATURE:	/SueHeb/
DATE SIGNED:	08/22/2016

Total Attachments: 4

source=A5292066#page1.tif source=A5292066#page2.tif source=A5292066#page3.tif source=A5292066#page4.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005861 FRAME: 0188

RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

This RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST ("Release") is made and effective as of the date last signed below and granted by Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. formerly known as Corestates Bank, N.A., the secured parties under the Loan Agreement referred to below (the "Secured Party"), in favor of Playworld Systems Incorporated d/b/a Playworld Systems, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation (the "Grantor") and its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Loan Agreement dated January 28, 1993 (the "Loan Agreement"), the Grantor executed and delivered to the Secured Party (i) that certain Trademark Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement by and between the Grantor and the Secured Party as of December 19, 1997 (the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantor pledged and granted to the Secured Parties a security interest in and to all of the right, title and interest of such Grantor in, to and under the Trademark Collateral (as defined below);

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 1767, Frame 0048 on February 10, 1998; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Secured Party enter into this Release in order to effectuate, evidence and record the release and reassignment to the Grantor of any and all right, title and interest the Secured Party may have in the Trademark Collateral pursuant to the Security Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby states as follows:

- Release of Security Interest. Secured Party, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, hereby terminates the Trademark Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges any and all security interests that it has pursuant to the Security Agreements in any and all right, title and interest of the Grantor, and reassigns to the Grantor any and all right, title and interest that it may have, in, to and under the following (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"):
 - (a) any and all trademarks, service marks, trade names, brand names, logos, trade dress, design rights and other similar designations of source, whether registered or unregistered, including the trademark registrations and applications set forth in Schedule 1 hereto, together with the goodwill connected with the use thereof and symbolized thereby and all extensions and renewals thereof ("Trademarks");
 - (b) all rights of any kind whatsoever of such Grantor accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions and otherwise throughout the world;
 - (c) any and all license and other agreements in which such Grantor has granted or is granted a license or other right to use any Trademarks:

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005861 FRAME: 0189

- any and all royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and
- (e) any and all claims and causes of action, with respect to any of the foregoing, whether occurring before, on or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.
- 2. Further Assurances. Secured Party agrees, at the Grantor's expense, to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor and its successors, assigns and legal representatives all such cooperation and assistance, including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all further documents or other instruments, as the Grantor and its successors, assigns and legal representatives may reasonably request in order to confirm, effectuate or record this Release.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

> Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. formerly known as Corestates Bank, N.A.,

as Secured Party

By: Jan Carleson Name: Jon Carleson Title: \(\forall \) \(\forall \)

Date: \(\forall \) \(\forall \) \(\forall \)

Date:

Address for Notices:

600 fear Street MAC YH80-028 MEDLY, PA 19602

2

SCHEDULE 1

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

<u>Mark</u>	Registration Number	Registration Date
PLAYMAKERS	1,381,583	2/4/86
	1,405, 977	8/19/86
	1,495,971	7/12/88
PLAYWORLD SYSTEMS	1,552,082	8/15/89
FirstPlay	1,830,426	4/12/94
PLAYSCENES	2,025,839	12/24/96
SKY TOWERS	2181979	8/18/98
CUSHION DECK	Abandoned	Abandoned 8/10/99
SPRING MATES	2202668	11/10/98
PUTTING THE FUN BACK INTO PLAYGROUNDS	2164061	6/9/98
CUSHION PLAY	2212440	12/22/98
EXPLORERS	2222310	2/9/99
CHALLENGERS	2206706	12/1/98

3

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005861 FRAME: 0191

PLAYDESIGNS	2206707	12/1/98
GROUND ZERO	2208365	12/8/98
THE PLAYGROUND ANSWER PEOPLE	2215931	1/5/99
CUSIONPLAY	Abandoned	Abandoned 8/9/94
		j.